TOWN OF ULYSSES

RESOLUTION SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE REDUCTION OF THE NUMBER OF TOWN COURT JUSTICES FROM TWO TO ONE

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Ulysses held at Town Hall, 10 Elm Street, Trumansburg, New York on the 23rd day of April, 2024, the following resolution was offered and seconded:

WHEREAS, the Town of Ulysses currently has two Justices for the Town Court. The Town Board has determined that it will be in the best interests of the Town to reduce the number of Town Court Justices from two to one due to a reduction in revenue and reasonable case load for a single jurist, effective upon the expiration of Justice Thomas Schlee's current term on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board desires to hold a public hearing with respect to the proposed reduction as stated hereinabove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of Ulysses with respect to the proposed reduction of the number of Town Court Justices on May 14, 2024 at 7 p.m.; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause public notice of said hearing to be given as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, Carissa Parlato, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Ulysses and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Ulysses at a meeting thereof held at Town Hall, 10 Elm Street, Trumansburg, New York on the 23rd day of April, 2024. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Supervisor Katelin Olson	
Board Member Rich Goldman	
Board Member Elizabeth Weatherby	
Board Member Michael Boggs Board Member Mary Bouchard	
Dated: April 23, 2024 Town of Ulysses Seal	
 Carissa Parlato, Town Clerk	
Town of Ulysses	